
·482 LA WS (W WISCONSIN--CH. 306 

No. 441, A.J [Published June l~, 1945. 

CHAPTER 306. 

, AN ACT to repeal and l'ecreate 66.526 of the statutes, relating 
to authorir.ation of the COlllmon council of cHies of the first 
class to aclopt a comprehensive clasf>ifi~a.tion of-officers, em­
ployments, and positions, and to provide for the payment of 
salaries and wages. 

The people of the state of ll'iscons'/:n, rep'1'eSentelZ in senate and 
assc'mbly, do enact ((s fal~ows: 

66.526 of the stat.ntcs is repealed and l'ccreate(l to l'qad: 
66.526" '-UNU"'ORai SALAH-IES I IN FIRST CLASS CITIES. The COlll- / 

mon council of any city of the first cla~s, hO'wever incoq)oratcc1, 
may at any regular 01' spe'cial meeting, at any thne during the 
calendar year, adopt a nnifOl.'l1l and comprehensive sala.ry 01' -
wage ordinance, or hoth, based on a classification of 9:fficcrs, cm­
ploymen,ts and positions in the city service, and of and including 
any and all offices an(~ POSitiOllS -whatsoever in the employment 
of' such city, whether pi'eviously so classified 01' not, provided' 
provision has been niade in the budgeLof the current year fo:r the 
total sum of money required for the payment of sala.ries and 
wages for such el;lI)loymel1t and a tax le,ried to include the same, 
with the follo,ving exception: That wages may be fixed at any 
such time by resolutio"n alone arid that the common council may, 
at any time during the calendar year, at any S110h meeting deter­
mine a cost-of-living increment or deductioll, to be paid in addi­
tion to such wages or salaries, based on a prOpel' finding 'of the 
United States bureau of labor statistics. Any such common coun­
cil may, at any snch meeting, provide for overtime pay of em­
ployes worked i]i excess of 40 hours per -week. 

Approved June 13, 1945. 


